event or series of events with a common 
cause, this is limited to compensation for direct 
damages up to a maximum of the invoice value 
(excluding VAT) of the delivered goods by or in 
connection with which the damage was 
caused, with a maximum of two hundred and 
fifty thousand (250,000) euros. In the case of 
continuing performance agreements, the 
“invoice value” is deemed to be the amount 
(excluding VAT) invoiced by the Contractor and 
paid by the Client for Services performed in the 
period of six (6) full calendar months preceding